

No. 143, Original

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,

Defendants.

On Exceptions To The Report Of The Special Master

**EXCEPTIONS TO REPORT OF THE SPECIAL
MASTER BY PLAINTIFF STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

TRICIA BEALE
TA'SHIA S. GORDON
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
Walter Sillers State Office
Building
Suite 1200
550 High Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 359-3680
Tricia.Beale@ago.ms.gov
Ta'Shia.Gordon@ago.ms.gov

C. MICHAEL ELLINGBURG
Counsel of Record
ELLINGBURG LAW FIRM, PLLC
232 Market Street
Flowood, MS 39232
Post Office Box 16588
Jackson, MS 39236
mellingburg@ellingburglaw.com

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER]

JOHN W. (DON) BARRETT
DAVID M. MCMULLAN, JR.
BARRETT LAW GROUP, P.A.
404 Court Square North
Post Office Box 927
Lexington, MS 39095
(662) 834-2488
dbarrett@barrettlawgroup.com
donbarrettpa@gmail.com
dmcmullan@barrettlawgroup.com

LARRY D. MOFFETT
LAW OFFICE OF LARRY D.
MOFFETT, PLLC
2086 Old Taylor Road,
Suite 1012
Post Office Box 1418
Oxford, MS 38655
(662) 294-4435
larry.larrymoffett.com

GEORGE B. READY
GEORGE B. READY ATTORNEYS
Post Office Box 127
Hernando, MS 38632
(662) 429-7088
gbready@georgebreadyattorneys.com

CHARLES BARRETT
WILLIAM J. HARBISON, II
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC
1201 Demonbreun Street,
Suite 100
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 244-1713
cbarrett@nealharwell.com
jharbison@nealharwell.com

EDWARD C. TAYLOR
DANIEL COKER HORTON &
BELL, P.A.
1712 15th Street,
Suite 400 (39501)
Post Office Box 416
Gulfport, MS 39502-0416
(228) 864-8117
etaylor@danielcoker.com

**EXCEPTIONS TO REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

Plaintiff State of Mississippi respectfully submits the following exceptions to the Report of the Special Master issued on November 5, 2020:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXCEPTIONS TO REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vii
GLOSSARY OF RECORD CITATIONS	
ABBREVIATIONS.	xii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF MISSISSIPPI'S CASE	3
III. MATERIAL FACTS.	4
A. The Characteristics of the Mississippi Groundwater at Issue as Distinct from Surface Water.	4
B. MLGW'S Intentional Cross-Border Pumping and Extractions of Mississippi Groundwater	9
IV. THE SPECIAL MASTER'S ERRONEOUS FOUNDATIONAL CONCLUSIONS	17
V. ARGUMENT	18
A. Under the Constitution, Mississippi Possesses Exclusive Sovereign Authority Over All Waters Located Within Its Borders, Including the Groundwater at Issue	20
B. Under the Constitution, Tennessee Has No Right to Capture Groundwater Located Outside of its Boundaries	23

- C. The Court Recently Enforced State Territorial Sovereignty Over Waters in *Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann*, 569 U.S. 614 (2013) 24
- D. The Special Master Erred in Concluding that the Court’s Equitable Apportionment Cases Control Mississippi’s Remedies 26
- E. The Special Master Misunderstood the Constitutional Issues Raised by Mississippi and Its Arguments Regarding the Groundwater at Issue 32
- F. The Special Master’s Creation of an Interstate Resource and Borderless Common for Groundwater Improperly Ignores the Parties’ Respective Rights Under the Constitution 34
- G. The Federal Common Law Remedy of Equitable Apportionment is Limited by the Constitution and Cannot Create Cross Border Extraction Rights. 36
- H. This Case Must be Decided Based on States’ Undisputed Sovereign Rights and Limits Under the Constitution 40
- I. The Special Master Also Erred by Failing to Apply the States’ Respective Statutory Proclamations of Their Rights in and to the Groundwater at Issue 41

J. MLGW'S Cross Border Groundwater Pumping of Mississippi Groundwater Was Unnecessary and Avoidable.	43
K. This Court Should Fashion Remedies Appropriate to the Unique Facts of This Case	45
L. The Required Application of the Constitution Will Promote the Preservation and Protection of Groundwater	47
IV. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Communications v. Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989)	35
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	37
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. Mississippi</i> , 491 So.2d 508 (1986)	21, 22
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	49
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	28
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984)	18
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	37
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 894 So.2d 954 (Fla. 2005)	35
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	29
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	39
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	21
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	28, 29, 39

<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	37
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	29
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	46
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1310, 1312 (W.D. La. 1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. Louisiana ex rel. Guste v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 832 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1987) ...	24
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981).....	21
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	28
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	29
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 534 U.S. 40 (2001).....	29

<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	28
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....	1
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	49
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	21
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	34
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	3, 21, 23, 39, 40
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	4, 39
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	28
<i>Stadia Oil & Uranium Co. v. Wheelis</i> , 251 F.2d 269 (10th Cir. 1957).....	4, 39

Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,
 569 U.S. 614 (2013) 21, 24, 25

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 37

Texas v. New Mexico,
 462 U.S. 554 (1983) 30

U.S. v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 20

United States v. Alaska,
 521 U.S. 1 (1997) 21

United States v. Louisiana,
 363 U.S. 1 (1960) 24

Virginia v. Maryland,
 540 U.S. 56 (2003) 29

Wyoming v. Colorado,
 259 U.S. 419 (1922) 28

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. X 20, 21

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3 20

Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 42, 43

Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 (2003) 22

Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-3(n) (2003) 22

Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-5 (2003) 23

TN. Code § 68-221-702 41, 42, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 614 (10th
ed. 1999) 35

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1186
(1986)..... 35
